

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN GUILDAY,

Petitioner,

v.

CRISIS CENTER AT CROZER-CHESTER
MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE COUNTY RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN GERARD DEVLIN
Counsel of Record
DEVLIN ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1500 John F. Kennedy Boulevard,
Suite 1000
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 564-6740
info@devlinlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents County of Delaware, The
Delaware County Office of Behavioral Health, The
Delaware County Office of Behavioral Health, Division of
Mental Health, Adult, Dion Gilliard and Tracey Halliday*

324169



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OBJECTIONS TO JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
A. Petitioner fails to present a compelling reason for the grant of certiorari.....	9
B. Beyond the aforementioned Jurisdictional deficits, the Supreme Court routinely found that involuntary evaluations and involuntary commitments statutes are constitutional	10
1. The MHPA provides procedural protections to ensure due process.....	12
2. Petitioner fails to provide any analysis of <i>Doby v. DeCrescenzo</i> , 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 1999)	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Petitioner’s request for the Court to “overrule the <i>Slaughter House Cases</i> ” is irrelevant to the instant matter	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 60 L. Ed. 2d 323, 99 S. Ct. 1804 (1979)	4
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	12
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U. S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 1061, 117 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1992)	12
<i>Doby v. DeCrescenzo</i> , 171 F.3d 858 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	3, 8, 15, 16
<i>Dodds v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	12
<i>Dodds v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 6 (2022).....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 118 L. Ed. 2d 437, 112 S. Ct. 1780 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In Re: J.M.,</i> 556 Pa. 63, 726 A.2d 1041 (Pa. 1999)	14
<i>In re: R.D.,</i> 1999 PA Super 226, 739 A.2d 548 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	14
<i>In the Interest of F.C. III,</i> 607 Pa. 45, 56, 2 A.3d 1201 (2010).....	13
<i>In the Interest of F.C., III,</i> 2009 PA Super 9, 966 A.2d 1131 (2009).....	12-13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11, 49 L. Ed. 643, 25 S. Ct. 358 (1905)	10
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks,</i> 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072 (1997).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.,</i> 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div. v. Craft,</i> 436 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 1554 (1978)	15
<i>Parratt v. Taylor,</i> 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	11-12
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U. S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17
<i>Simmons v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991) <i>cert. denied</i> 503 U.S. 985, 112 S.Ct. 1671, 118 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992)	8
<i>United States v. Anthony, Dell'Aquila, Enters, And Subsidiaries</i> , 150 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Williams v. Borough of West Chester</i> , 891 F.2d 458 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113, 110 S. Ct. 975 (1990)	12, 15

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV	7-8
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	7, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 6, 7
50 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7101	1, 2, 3
50 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7302	7, 13, 15
50 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7302(a)(1).....	2, 4, 6, 13
50 P.S. § 7301(a)	13
50 P.S. § 7302(b).....	13
50 P.S. § 7303	13
50 P.S. § 7303(b).....	13
50 P.S. § 7303(c)	14
50 P.S. § 7303-05	14
1788 N. Y. Laws, ch. 31	11
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(a).....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 15.....	6, 7

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
A. Deutsch, THE MENTALLY ILL IN AMERICA (1949)	11
G. Grob, MENTAL INSTITUTIONS IN AMERICA: SOCIAL POLICY TO 1875 (1973)	11
